Stage 3 – Financial instruments that are considered to be in default are included in this stage. Similar to Stage 2, the

allowance for credit losses captures the lifetime expected credit losses.

5. Transition to IFRS 9
Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table provides the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position at transition date, November 1, 2018.  The impact consists of reclassification and remeasurement.

Reclassification:
These adjustments reflect the movement of balances between the categories on the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position with no impact to shareholders’ equity.  There is no change to the carrying value of the balances as a
result of the classification.

Remeasurement:
These adjustments, which include expected credit losses, result in a change to the carrying value of the item on the
Statement of Financial Position with an impact to shareholders’ equity net of tax.

ASSETS IAS 39 Classification IFRS 9 Classification

IAS 39 carrying

amount as at

Oct 31, 2018 Reclassification  Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at

Nov 1, 2018

Cash and cash balances at

   Bank of Jamaica Loans and receivables Amortised cost 69,070,417   - (47,438) 69,022,979

Government and bank notes

   other than Jamaican Loans and receivables Amortised cost 898,300 - - 898,300

Due from other banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 17,573,229 - - 17,573,229

Accounts with parent and

   fellow subsidiaries Loans and receivables Amortised cost 35,221,037 - - 35,221,037

Financial assets at fair value through

   profit or loss Held for trading FVPL 24,175 - - 24,175

Pledged assets Available-for-sale FVOCI 13,192,804 (1,749,483) - 11,443,321

Pledged assets Available-for-sale FVTPL - 1,749,483 - 1,749,483

Pledged assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 7,711,242 - (831) 7,710,411

Pledged assets Held to maturity Amortised cost 529,133 - - 529,133

Loans, after allowance for impairment

   losses Loans and receivables Amortised cost 182,607,258 - (1,218,062) 181,389,196

Investments – debt securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 132,679,458 (2,351,022) - 130,328,436

Investments – debt securities Available-for-sale FVTPL - 2,351,022 - 2,351,022

Investments – equity securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 2,053,328 (298,740) - 1,754,588

Investments – equity securities Available-for-sale FVTPL - 298,740 - 298,740

Securities purchased under resale

   agreements Loans and receivables Amortised cost 300,473 - - 300,473

Customers liabilities under acceptances,

   guarantees and letter of credit Loans and receivables Amortised cost 13,232,396 - (86,160) 13,146,236

Other 46,769,037 29,015 46,798,052

Total Assets 521,862,287 - (1,323,476) 520,538,811

17

5.   Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

 Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

6. Pledged Assets
Assets are pledged to other financial institutions, regulators, and the clearing house as collateral under repurchase
agreements with counterparties.

($ Millions)   2019   2018

Investments pledged as collateral for securities
   sold under repurchase agreements   -   33

Capital Management and Government Securities funds   14,003   19,846
Securities with regulators, clearing houses and other

   financial institutions   1,667   1,554
   15,670   21,433

7. Insurance and investment contracts
Insurance contracts are those contracts that transfer significant insurance risks. Such contracts may also transfer
financial risk. As a general guideline, the Group defines as significant insurance risk, the possibility of having to pay
benefits at the occurrence of an insured event that is at least 10% more than the benefits payable if the insured event
did not occur.

LIABILITIES IAS 39 Classification IFRS 9 Classification

IAS 39 carrying

amount as at

Oct 31, 2018 Reclassification  Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at

Nov 1, 2018

Deposits by the public Loans and receivables Amortised cost 287,948,379 - - 287,948,379

Due to other banks and

   financial institutions Loans and receivables Amortised cost 6,823,007 - - 6,823,007

Due to ultimate parent company Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,311,000 - - 3,311,000

Due to fellow subsidiaries Loans and receivables Amortised cost 178,642 - - 178,642

Cheques and other instruments

   in transit Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,008,914 - - 3,008,914

Acceptances, guarantees and

   letters of credit Loans and receivables Amortised cost 13,232,396 - - 13,232,396

Security sold under agreement to

   purchase Loans and receivables Amortised cost 31,151 - - 31,151

Capital management and government

   securities Loans and receivables Amortised cost 23,797,925 - - 23,797,925

Other 67,883,143 - (372,751) 67,510,392

Total liabilities 406,214,557 - (372,751) 405,841,806

EQUITY

Share capital 6,569,810   -   -   6,569,810

Reserve fund 3,249,976   -   -   3,249,976

Retained earnings reserve 37,891,770   -   -   37,891,770

Capital reserves 11,340   -   -   11,340

Loan loss reserve 2,377,843   -   -   2,377,843

Other reserves 9,964   -   -   9,964

Translation reserve (23,425)   -   -   (23,425)

Cumulative remeasurement on investment

securities 1,902,761   (570,036)   113,079   1,445,804

Unappropriated profits 63,657,691   570,036   (1,063,804)   63,163,923

Total  equity 115,647,730   -   (950,725)   114,697,005

Total liabilities and equity 521,862,287   -   (1,323,476)   520,538,811

18

8. Property, plant and equipment
All property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

9. Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins on hand, unrestricted

balances held with Bank of Jamaica, amounts due from other banks, and highly liquid financial assets with original

maturities of less than ninety days, which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, and are subject to

insignificant risk of changes in their fair value.

10.  Employee benefits